Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2014 CDYST Holiday Open Wrap-up

Jonathan Bowman of Peru rolled a 919 four-game series to win his record seventh Capital
District Youth Scholarship Tour title in the 2014 CDYST Holiday Open held at Towne Bowling
Academy on Sunday and Monday December 28" and 29". 53 talented bowlers combined for
a Holiday Open record 87 total entries in this special event where they could compete anytime
during the tournament hours and re-enter as often as they would like.

Bowman entered for the first time early on Sunday and took the lead with an 848 four-game
series. He re-entered and raised the bar to 869 as competition ended on Day 1. Returning in
late morning on Monday, Bowman entered with Casey Schoonmaker of Albany as a doubles
partner; the duo took the lead in that optional event. Schoonmaker rolled two strikes in the
tenth frame of his fourth game to surpass Bowman in the singles event with an 878 series.

Bowman entered once more as part of the final group of bowlers to compete on Day 2. After
a 236 in Game 1, he rolled the first eight strikes in route to a 277 game; and followed with 225.
He would finish his series with 181 to post a new leading score of 919. Competing at the
same time, Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake began with games of 200, 243 and 252 to
put himself in position to take the lead with one game remaining; as Bowman had already
completed his series. Hanson would finish with an 868 series to move into third place.
Bowman earned a $350 scholarship for his third victory of the season; Schoonmaker won a
$200 scholarship for his third consecutive runner-up finish; Hanson earned a $125 scholarship.

In the Girls Division, Jenna Lemke of Delmar entered late on Sunday morning and rolled 621 in
her final three games to finish with a 767 series and edge Haley Groat of Mechanicville, who had
posted a leading score of 755 just prior to Lemke finishing. Natasha Bidwell of Schenectady
rolled a 740 series midday on Monday to finish third. Lemke and Groat earned $200 and $130
scholarships, respectively; Bidwell could not accept her prize because of NCAA regulations.

The remaining scholarship winners in Boys Singles are as follows: Zeph Kozakiewicz of Albany
($90) in fourth place; Brandon Wolf of Schenectady ($70) in fifth; Zack Terry of Schenectady
($60) in sixth; Hunter Kempton of Buzzard’s Bay, MA ($50) in seventh; Christopher Radliff of
Schenectady ($40) in eighth; Michael Boyce of Gansevoort ($35) in ninth; Peter Konrad of
Schenectady ($35) in tenth (tied for 12" overall); Joseph Duhaime of Smithfield ($30) in
eleventh (14" overall); and Michael Herceg of East Greenwich, Rl ($30) in twelfth (15" overall).

Additional scholarship winners In Girls Singles were Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown ($90) in
fourth place (15" overall); Tiera Gulum of Schenectady ($60) in fifth (16" overall); Jordan
Byrnes of Kinderhook ($40) in sixth (20" overall); and Amanda LaBelle of Pattersonville ($30) in
seventh (24" overall).

Bowlers also had the option to simultaneously use their singles scores in tandem with other
bowlers competing at the same time to formm doubles teams. Bowman and Schoonmaker
topped 29 pairs in the Boys/Mixed Doubles Division with a combined score of 1,694 to earn
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$150 scholarships. Hanson and Kempton finished second with 1,641 to win $90 scholarships;
Bowman and Terry finished third ($55 each); Hanson and Sarah Gill of Attleboro, MA finished
fourth ($40 each); Wolf and Rebecca Labelle of Pattersonville finished fifth ($25 each); Herceg
and Duhaime finished sixth ($20 each).

In Girls Doubles, Amanda and Rebecca LaBelle rolled a combined total of 1,313 to edge
Byrnes and Jessica Shufelt of Watervliet (1,312) by one pin; and Gill and Danielle McKerracher
of Warwick, Rl (1,310) by three pins. The two sisters each won $50 scholarships.

Including prizes earned by nine bowlers from the optional clean game jackpot, $2,910 in
scholarships was awarded to our talented youth bowlers, raising the season total to $9,170.

For more information about the CDYST, please visit our website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-
mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-
765-0267. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.
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Final Singles Standings
(Note: A Bowler May Earn Only One Singles Prize)

Boys Division

Rank Bowler Name
1 Jonathan Bowman
2 Casey Schoonmaker
3 Jonathan Bowman
4 Christopher Hanson
5 Jonathan Bowman
6 Jonathan Bowman
7 Zeph Kozakiewicz
8 Brandon Wolf
9 Jonathan Bowman
10 Zack Terry
1 Hunter Kempton
12 Christopher Radliff
13 Michael Boyce
14 Zack Terry
14 Christopher Radliff
16 Peter Konrad
17 Joseph Duhaime
18 Michael Herceg
19 Brandon Wolf
20 Billy McGaffin
20 Ricky Rovelli
22 Brandon Wolf
23 Jeh'ron Cherry
24 Brandon Wolf
25 Nick Fuller
26 Thomas Mains
27 Michael Herceg
28 Billy McGaffin
29  Christopher Hanson
30 Christopher Hanson
31 Jack Comar
32 Chris DeNovio
32 Malik Myers
34 Nick Fuller
35 Thomas Mains
36 Brendan McGillin
37 Michael Boyce
38 Thomas Mains
39 James Brown
40 Kobey Boyer
41 Brennon Belding
42  Christopher Radliff
43 Hunter Heppner
44 Kyle Thomas
45 Peter Konrad
45  Christopher Rapp
47 Thomas Mains
48 Michael D'Angelo
48 Hunter Kempton
50 Troy Miller
51 Jack Comar
52  Zeph Kozakiewicz
53 Michael Kamm
54 Brandon Little
55 Joseph Mains
56  Matthew Flandreau
57 Garrett Wolf
58 Phillip Decker Il
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City
Peru
Albany
Peru
Ballston Lake
Peru
Peru
Albany
Schenectady
Peru
Schenectady
Buzzards Bay, MA
Schenectady
Gansevoort
Schenectady
Schenectady
Schenectady
Smithfield, RI
East Greenwich, RI
Schenectady
Amsterdam
Albany
Schenectady
Albany
Schenectady
South Glens Falls
Port Ewen
East Greenwich, RI
Amsterdam
Ballston Lake
Ballston Lake
Fort Edward
Schenectady
Schenectady
South Glens Falls
Port Ewen
Amsterdam
Gansevoort
Port Ewen
Albany
Hudson Falls
Waterford
Schenectady
Kingston
Schenectady
Schenectady
Gansevoort
Port Ewen
Gloversville
Buzzards Bay, MA
Kingston
Fort Edward
Albany
Schenectady
Amsterdam
Port Ewen
Voorheesville
Clifton Park
Leeds

Game 1 Game 2 Game 3Game 4 Total

236
209
278
200
172
205
220
224
199
258
182
214
227
147
197
157
212
17
158
159
120
145
145
158
177
162
178
145
201
169
153
165
151
159
199
167
174
173
170
166
151
148
116
148
145
17
140
160
17
147
108
143
153
173
158
113
137
140

277
233
207
243
203
245
232
192
204
173
205
182
201
187
190
178
119
186
209
159
198
159
223
174
162
212
186
213
192
169
192
201
187
144
163
136
158
168
146
177
151
136
168
147
155
144
175
139
126
133
136
180
147
114
163
155
122
105
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Statistical Summary

225
237
208
252
251
170
191
183
188
181
169
210
180
181
183
199
170
153
165
191
216
219
156
231
181
148
157
141
164
167
178
149
175
159
152
172
206
140
137
144
179
168
196
158
161
124
153
143
140
149
191
127
166
147
132
158
120
109

181
199
176
173
222
196
163
206
207
170
217
164
160
241
186
206
233
214
191
212
187
191
184
136
177
169
169
190
130
175
152
158
160
208
146
182
115
169
183
145
150
177
146
167
158
180
149
168
173
176
164
141
119
147
125
132
131
124

919
878
869
868
848
816
806
805
798
782
773
770
768
756
756
740
734
724
723
721
721
714
708
699
697
691
690
689
687
680
675
673
673
670
660
657
653
650
636
632
631
629
626
620
619
619
617
610
610
605
599
591
585
581
578
558
510
478

Girls Division

Scholarship |l Rank

$350 1
$200 2
3
$125 4
5
6
$90 7
$70 8
9
$60 10
$50 1
$40 12
$35 13
14
15
$35 16
$30 17
$30 18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

** Due to NCAA Regulations, Natasha Bidwell is unable to accept her scholarship prize.

Bowler Name
Jenna Lemke
Haley Groat
Natasha Bidwell
Morgan Ruggeri
Tiera Gulum
Jordan Byrnes
Haley Groat
Amanda LaBelle
Morgan Ruggeri
Jordan Byrnes
Sarah Gill
Megan Lambert
Haley Groat
Sarah Gill
Jordan Byrnes
Rebecca LaBelle
Jada Bassette
Autumn Rivet
Megan Lambert
Danielle McKerracher
Samantha Hart
Jessica Shufelt
Autumn Rivet
Melanie Lemke
Rebecca LaBelle
Erika Bollock
Kaitlynn Crawford
Autumn Rivet
Kaitlynn Crawford

City
Delmar
Mechanicville
Schenectady
Johnstown
Schenectady
Kinderhook
Mechanicville
Pattersonville
Johnstown
Kinderhook
Attleboro, MA
Queensbury
Mechanicville
Attleboro, MA
Kinderhook
Pattersonville
Providence, RI
Cohoes
Queensbury
Warwick, RI
Troy
Watervliet
Cohoes
Delmar
Pattersonville
Schenectady
Attleboro, MA
Cohoes
Attleboro, MA

Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4

146
211
157
170
136
199
195
204
156
122
128
164
171
166
178
166
138
184
153
137
164
155
173
156
137
181
161
159
149

211
160
219
192
202
180
189
158
187
197
182
168
165
159
199
150
158
181
149
151
147
146
134
190
143
154
132
153
128

199
181
166
179
189
163
152
148
162
184
188
147
128
140
155
17
203
121
167
183
169
149
149
136
121
134
172
119
110

211
203
198
189
198
176
162
179
179
180
176
194
201
198
122
166
151
159
171
165
154
179
171
144
223
147
133
144
172

Total
767
755
740
730
725
718
698
689
684
683
674
673
665
663
654
653
650
645
640
636
634
629
627
626
624
616
598
575
559

Scholarship
$200
$130

$90
$60
$40

$30
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Final Doubles Standings
(Note: A bowler may earn multiple prizes as long as they are with different partners)

Boys / Mixed Division

Rank

Bowler #1
Jonathan Bowman
Christopher Hanson
Jonathan Bowman
Jonathan Bowman
Sarah Gill
Rebecca LaBelle
Michael Herceg
Hunter Kempton
Morgan Ruggeri
Christopher Radliff
Billy McGaffin
Christopher Radliff
Zeph Kozakiewicz
Morgan Ruggeri
Jeh'ron Cherry
Kaitlynn Crawford
Billy McGaffin
Hunter Kempton
Joseph Duhaime
Megan Lambert
Sarah Gill
Megan Lambert
Joseph Mains
Michael Herceg
Thomas Mains
Brandon Little
Hunter Heppner
Thomas Mains
Brennon Belding

Girls Division

Rank
1

2
3
4

Bowler #1
Amanda LaBelle
Jessica Shufelt

Sarah Gill

Danielle McKerracher

Bowler #2
Casey Schoonmaker
Hunter Kempton
Zack Terry
Zack Terry
Christopher Hanson
Brandon Wolf
Joseph Duhaime
Thomas Mains
Billy McGaffin
Peter Konrad
Thomas Mains
Peter Konrad
Zack Terry
Thomas Mains
James Brown
Michae Herceg
Thomas Mains
Michae Herceg
Kaitlynn Crawford
Christopher Rapp
Hunter Kempton
Kobey Boyer
Thomas Mains
Kaitlynn Crawford
Hunter Heppner
Brendan McGillin
Troy Miller
Troy Miller
Garrett Wolf

Bowler #2
Rebecca LaBelle
Jordan Byrnes
Danielle McKerracher
Jada Bassette

Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Totals
Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Grand Total Scholarship
205 209 245 233 170 237 196 199 816 878
200 182 243 205 252 169 173 217 868 773
172 147 203 187 251 181 222 241 848 756
199 258 204 173 188 181 207 170 798 782
166 200 159 243 140 252 198 173 663 868
166 224 150 192 171 183 166 206 653 805
178 212 186 119 157 170 169 233 690 734
182 173 205 168 169 140 217 169 773 650
156 159 187 159 162 191 179 212 684 721
214 145 182 155 210 161 164 158 770 619
159 199 159 163 191 152 212 146 721 660
148 157 136 178 168 199 177 206 629 740
143 147 180 187 127 181 141 241 591 756
156 199 187 163 162 152 179 146 684 660
145 170 223 146 156 137 184 183 708 636
161 171 132 186 172 153 133 214 598 724
145 140 213 175 141 153 190 149 689 617
17 178 126 186 140 157 173 169 610 690
212 149 119 128 170 110 233 172 734 559
164 17 168 144 147 124 194 180 673 619
128 17 182 126 188 140 176 173 674 610
153 166 149 177 167 144 171 145 640 632
158 162 163 212 132 148 125 169 578 691
178 149 186 128 157 110 169 172 690 559
140 116 175 168 153 196 149 146 617 626
173 167 114 136 147 172 147 182 581 657
116 147 168 133 196 149 146 176 626 605
140 147 175 133 153 149 149 176 617 605
151 137 151 122 179 120 150 131 631 510
Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Totals
Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Bowler #1 Bowler #2 Grand Total Scholarship
204 137 158 143 148 121 179 223 689 624
155 122 146 197 149 184 179 180 629 683
128 137 182 151 188 183 176 165 674 636
137 138 151 158 183 203 165 151 636 650
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1694
1641
1604
1580
1531
1458
1424
1423
1405
1389
1381
1369
1347
1344
1344
1322
1306
1300
1293
1292
1284
1272
1269
1249
1243
1238
1231
1222
1141

1313
1312
1310
1286
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$300
$180
$110

$80

$50
$40

$100



